Agenda Item #: 3F6

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	April 10, 2007	[X] Consent [] Public Hearii	[] Regular
Department		[] · dame means	-9
Submitted By:	Department of Airp	orts	
Submitted For:			
	i. <u>EXE</u> C	CUTIVE BRIEF	
Contract for Cons	ulting/Professional Se n of the Contract to A	s motion to approve: ervices with Kaplan, Kir pril 10, 2008 and increa	sch & Rockwell, LLP,
Consulting/Profess April 1, 2008, with increase in the not-	sional Services with Ka two one-year options -to-exceed amount fro to provide for additiona	stend the term of the aplan, Kirsch & Rockwell to renew. The Amendment \$50,000 to \$100,000 and regulatory consulting s	, LLP, (R2006-0765) to ent also provides for an and an expansion in the
at PBIA, the Depart consulting services	rtment of Airports requ	on-going and future airpo uires professional enviro mpliance with federal reg ss.	nmental and regulatory
Attachments: 1. First Amend	lment (2)		
Recommended by	z: <u>Jewy</u> Department	Director	3/22/0 > Date
Approved by:	County Adm	inistrator	4/4/5 Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

	ımmary of Fiscal Impact:						
Fiscal Years 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011							
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs 50,000							
External Revenues Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County)							
NET FISCAL IMPACT 5 0,000							
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)							
Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No_X_							
Budget Account No.: Fund 4100 Department 120 Unit 1110 Object 3101							
Reporting Category							
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Funds are available in the account referenced above. The source of funds is airport revenues.	Current Budget? Yes NoX_ D.: Fund 4100 Department 120 Unit 1110 Object 3101 Reporting Category ed Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: in the account referenced above. The source of funds is airport I Fiscal Review: III. REVIEW COMMENTS and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:						
C. Departmental Fiscal Review:							
III. REVIEW COMMENTS							
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:							
Edizalith Blocker 3/23/07 Am J- Facel 4/13/2 OFMB CN3/15/07 Contract Development and Control B. Legal Sufficiency: 3/20/07 This Amendment Expends the ferm of Assistant County Attorney On 12/11/06	' >						
B. Legal Sufficiency: Biv spring the stroton of the	£+16						
Assistant County Attorney on 1211106.	weed						
C. Other Department Review:							
Department Director							

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR CONSULTING/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on this ____day of _____, 2007, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, ("COUNTY"), and Kaplan, Kirsch and Rockwell, L.L.P ("CONSULTANT").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to extend the term of that certain Contract for Consulting/Professional Services dated May 2, 2006 (R2006-0765) (the "Contract"), to expand the scope of services and to increase the not-to-exceed amount under the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements expressed herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and form a part of this Agreement.
- 2. Paragraph 1, <u>ARTICLE 1 SERVICES</u>, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

CONSULTANT's responsibility under this Contract is to provide professional environmental and regulatory consultant services to COUNTY, which shall include providing advice and consultation regarding federal regulatory and procedural requirements and potential administrative or judicial challenges associated with airport improvement projects.

3. <u>ARTICLE 2 - TERM</u>, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

This Contract shall commence on December 1, 2005 and expire on April 10, 2008. COUNTY shall have two (2) one (1) year options to renew this Contract upon the same terms and conditions. The Director of the Department of Airports may execute an amendment to this Contract for the sole purpose of renewing this Contract pursuant to this Article 2 on behalf of COUNTY.

4. Section A of <u>ARTICLE 3 - PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANT</u>, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

The total amount to be paid by COUNTY under this Contract for all Services including, "out of pocket" expenses (specified in paragraph C below) shall not exceed a total contract amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) ("Not-to-Exceed Amount"). COUNTY agrees to pay the COUNSULTANT for the

Services rendered on a per hour basis in the amounts set forth in Exhibit "A". Monthly bills shall be submitted to the Department of Airports for review and approval prior to payment. Each item shall be set forth separately, specifically describing the work performed, and reflecting the actual time spent on each such matter. CONSULTANT agrees to bill COUNTY for work performed in tenth of an hour increments. CONSULTANT shall notify COUNTY when the billable fees and percent the Not-to-Exceed costs reach ninety (90%)of Amount. Notification shall be made as soon as is practicable and prior to the next monthly invoice.

- 5. Except as specifically amended herein, all the terms and conditions of the Contract are hereby confirmed and remain in full force and effect
- 6. This Amendment shall be effective upon approval of the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners and execution by the parties hereto.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of COUNTY and CONSULTANT has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written.

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK CLERK AND COMPTROLLER	PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:
By: Deputy Clerk	By:Addie L. Green, Chairperson
WITNESSES:	KAPLAN, KIRSCH & ROCKWELL,
Signature M. M. M. M. Dla	Signature Mills
Kristen M. McLellan Name (type or print)	PETER J ILIRS CH Name (type or print)
Maylin Woods Signature	Title
MAylin Woods Name (type or print)	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS
County Attorney	By: Department Director

APR.03.2007 11:16

2002 #3491 P.001 /002

	CC)R	D.	CF	RTIF	IC	ATE OF	LIABIL	ITY INS	URANCE			3/2007
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE PRODUCER SCA Insurance - Colo Springs 4/3/3 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORM ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTE ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES I							XTEND OR						
<u> </u>					<u> </u>	WOUDEDC A	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE			AIC#			
RISURED DI					ninunco e Pi	nnacol Assuran							
Kaplan, Kirsch & Rockwell, LLD 8100.845. Pf				845. PBI	INSURER B: St	. Paul Fire-Tz	Sasjeza						
1675 Broadway #2300							. Paul Fire E	Marine	-				
Denver CO 80202									INSURER D:	INSURER D:			
CO	/ERA	GES	3										TI (OTIL) TONIO
AN M	Y RE		N THE	TERM	NOT AFFO		OW HAVE BEEN IS 1 OF ANY CONTR 3 BY THE POLICIE Y HAVE BEEN RE	S DESCRIBED HI DUCED BY PAID	erein is subjec Claims.	TO ALL THE TER	ICY PERIOD INDICATED. N HICH THIS CERTIFICATE N MS. EXCLUSIONS AND CO	IAY BI	E ISSUED OR ONS OF SUCH
	ADD'L INSRD			OF INSL		1	POLICYN	UMBER"	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/OD/YY)	POLICY EXPLOATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	CIMIT		
	1	1	ERAL LIA						-1-1-1-	- (- (a.a.a.	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENIED	\$	5,000,000
C					NERAL LIABI	CUR	560JB9595		7/1/2006	7/1/2007	PREMISES (Ea occurence) MED EXP (Any one person)	.\$.\$	
	-	_	<u>, </u>	JMS MAC	,e [] ac	.004					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	
											GENERAL ACCREGATE	\$	5,000,000
		- 1		GATE LI	MIT APPLIES	- 1					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	
			POLICY DMCBILE ANY AU	LIABILIT		LOC					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Es accident)	\$	
				NEO AUTI					•		(Per person)	s	
		_	HIRED A	UTOS VNED AU	ros				*		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s	
							1.				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	S	
		GAR	AGE LIA	BìLITY							AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	
			ANY AU	το .							OTHER THAN EA ACC	1	
	-						<u> </u>				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	4,000,000
В		x	OCCUR		CLAIMS I	IADE	CUP1497 Y2 7	406	7/1/2005	7/1/2007	AGGREGATE	\$	4,000,000
				•	•							\$	
		X.	DEDUC							.		5	
	WOR		RETENT COMPS	NOITARM		,000	4071316		7/1/2006	7/1/2007	WC STATU- X OIH		
	1		RŜ' LIAB BIEYOR/		/EXECUTIVE					EL. EACH ACCIDENT	5	500,000	
	OFFI	CERA	MEMBER	EXCLUDE	D?						EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE	1 -	500.000
If yes, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS below OTHER C Professional 550JB5482					7/1/2006	7/1/2007	\$5,000,000 limit,		500,000 Ded				
U	<u> </u>		•				560JB5482		1				
OE:	CRIPTI					-	LES/EXCLUSIONS A sted as addif			OVISIONS			
Ļ	D710	·~ 4 ·	TE IIA	. DED					CANCELLA	ATION			
الكام	KIF	UΑ	TE HQ	rhek							IBED POLICIES BÉ CANCELLEO	BEFOR	E THE EXPIRATION
			<u> </u>						DATE THERE	OF, THE ISSUING INSU	RER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL	_ 30	DAYS WRITTEN
Department of Arrestes							•		NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT. BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL				
ATTN: Jerry Allen 846 Palm Beach Int. Airport										IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, IT'S AGENTS OR			
				3 % X 3	_					REPRESENTATIVES. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE			
A A CORD CORPORATION								ODATION 4005					
A	ORD	25	(2001/	08)							Ø ACURD (UKP	OKA INUN 1988

Ø003 #3491 P.002 /002

4/3/2007

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.